
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In Re: Initiation of show cause ) DOCKET NO. 921239-TI 
proceedings against FIRST ) ORDER NO. PSC-94-1220-FOF-TI 
NETWORK SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL ) ISSUED: October 5, 1994 
afk/a FIRST NET and LEADING EDGE ) 
COMMUNICATIONS, INC. for ) 
violation of Rules 25-24.470, ) 
Certificate of Public ) 
Convenience and Necessity ) 
Required, and 25-24.4701(2), ) 
Provision of Regulated ) 
Telecommunications Service to ) 
Uncertificated Resellers ) 
Prohibited, F.A.C. ) ______________________________ ) 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this matter: 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

J. TERRY DEASON, Chairman 
SUSAN F. CLARK 

JOE GARCIA 
JULIA L. JOHNSON 

DIANE K. KIESLING 

ORDER DISPOSING OF DEBT 

By Order Number PSC-93-1638-FOF-TI, issued Novemrer a, 1993, 
First Network Systems International afk/a First Net and Leading 
Edge Communications, Inc. were fined $10,000 each for violation of 
Rule 25-24.470, Florida Administrative Code, Certificate of Publ i c 
Convenience and Necessity Required, and Rule 25-24.4701 (2), Florida 
Administrative Code, Provision of Regulated Telecommunications 
Services to Uncertificated Resellers. The Order imposing the fine 
was returned by the Post Office as unclaimed. Previously, Order 
Number PSC- 93-0983-FOF-TI had been returned as undeliverable. 
Apparently, the companies have moved and left no forwarding 
address. Both companies' telephones have been disconnected. 

We find that further attempts to collect the fines would not 
be cost effective. Therefore, we will forward the fines in this 
docket to the Department of Banking and Finance for further 
collection efforts or permission to write off the debts • 
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It is, therefore, 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the 
fines in thia docket shall be forwarded to the Department o f 
Banking and Finance for further collection efforts or for 
permission to write ott the debt. It is further 

ORDERED that this docket is hereby closed. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 2th 
day of October, ~. 

(SEAL) 

LMB 

BLANCA s. BAYO, Director 
Division o f Records and Reporting 

by: K., ~ Y-<-, t./ 
Chief, reau 0 Records 

NQTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under SQctions 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
should not be construed to •ean all requests for an administrative 
hearing or j udicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
sought. 

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action 
in this aatter aay request: 1) reconsideration of the decision by 
filing a •otion tor reconsideration with the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of 
this order in the form pres cribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida 
Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme 
Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the 
Firat District Court of Appeal in the case of a water or sewer 



ORDER NO. PSC-94-1220-FOF-TI 
DOCKET NO. 921239-TI 
PAGE 3 

utility by tiling a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and 
the filing tee with the appropriate court. This filing must be 
completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order , 
pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Civil Procedure. The 
notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900 (a), 
Florida Rules of Appellat e Procedure. 
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